

No. 19-350  
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)  
(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)  
(1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, In his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, In his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, In his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in this official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendants-Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a Project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC. on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 AND 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; FAKHRI ZIAOLHAGH; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; JOHN DOE #5; JOHN DOE #4; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #3; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #5; JANE DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; SUMAYA HAMADMAD; FAHED MUQBIL; JOHN DOE #2,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO  
APPEAL PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

---

Faiza Patel

Brennan Center for Justice  
at NYU School of Law  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
Tel.: (646) 292-8335  
Fax: (212) 463-7308  
patelf@brennan.law.nyu.edu

Jethro Eisenstein

Profeta & Eisenstein  
45 Broadway, Suite 2200  
New York, New York 10006  
Tel.: (212) 577-6500  
Fax: (212) 577-6702  
jethro19@gmail.com

Lena F. Masri (20251)

Gadeir Abbas (20257)

Justin Sadowsky

CAIR Legal Defense Fund  
453 New Jersey Avenue SE  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
Tel.: (202) 488-8787

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
A.    The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Order .....	3
B.    The Government’s Unsuccessful Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims .....	4
LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING THE PETITION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>In re Trump</i> Does Not Necessitate or Support a Premature Appeal .....	8
A. <i>In re Trump</i> Did Not “Expand the Reach” of Section 1292(b).....	9
B.    Even If <i>In re Trump</i> Is Relevant to an Ordinary Section 1292(b) Analysis, This Case Falls Far Short of <i>In re Trump</i> ’s “Paradigmatic” Example .....	10
II.   Defendants’ Disagreement with the District Court Is Not a Basis for Interlocutory Appeal.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump</i> , _ F. Supp. 3d _, No. 17-10310, 2019 WL 3003455 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2019).....	6, 16
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	12
<i>CASA de Md. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018).....	11
<i>Centro Presente v. DHS</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018).....	11
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded by rule on other grounds</i> , <i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	8
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Emami v. Nielsen</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	14
<i>In re Flor</i> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Estate of Giron Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No 15-cv-950, 2019 WL 1779339 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2019) .....	14
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Howes v. W.R. Peele, Sr. Trust</i> , 889 F. Supp. 849 (E.D.N.C. 1995) .....	15
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 650 (D. Md. 2019).....	5

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....1, 4

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (*en banc*).....1, 4, 16

*IRAP v. Trump*,  
 905 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2018) .....4

*James v. Jacobson*,  
 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) .....13

*Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter*,  
 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....13

*NAACP v. DHS*,  
 364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019).....11

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....12

*Ramos v. Nielsen*,  
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *appeal filed*, No. 18-16981  
 (9th Cir. 2018).....11

*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS*,  
 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d* 908 F.3d 476 (9th  
 Cir. 2019).....12

*Saget v. Trump*,  
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....11

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2710 (2018).....4, 15

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018).....4

*Trump v. IRAP*,  
 138 S. Ct. 542 (2017).....4

*In re Trump*,  
 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) .....9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*State of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....11

*Union County v. Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc.*,  
 525 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 2008) .....15

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sept. 27, 2017) .....1
